

State of Arizona
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

Disposition of Complaint 10-329

Complainant:	No. 1390110903A
Judge:	No. 1390110903B

ORDER

An administrative judge alleged that a hearing officer improperly used his judicial position on a website for a personal nonprofit business. The hearing officer subsequently removed the reference from the website. The commission decided to dismiss the complaint with an advisory letter reminding the hearing officer to comply with Rule 1.3 of the Code of Judicial Conduct. The complaint is dismissed with comments pursuant to Rules 16(b) and 23.

Dated: March 18, 2011

FOR THE COMMISSION

/s/ Louis Dominguez

Louis Frank Dominguez
Commission Chair

Copies of this order were mailed
to the complainant and the judge
on March 18, 2011

This order may not be used as a basis for disqualification of a judge.

MARICOPA COUNTY JUSTICE COURTS



Dec 7 2010

Commission on Judicial Conduct,
1501 W Washington suite 229
Phoenix AZ 85007

Attention Keith Stott.

A web site *called* "Teentrak.org/about" was brought to our attention. On that commercial web site Hearing officer _____ refer to himself as "*_____ is an appointed Hearing officer (Judge) in the Maricopa county Justice courts*". Presiding Judge Pearce has a concern that this may be a Violation of rule 1.3. Judge Pearce has suspended Mr. _____ as a hearing officer pending further investigation.

I have attached a copy of the web site, and letters I have sent to Mr. _____.
Mr. _____ has not responded to my e-mails.